All Civil work and Electric transformer infrastructure needed to step down voltage upto 
415 volt will be done by UPSRTC. 

3- E-Tenders  must be filled/uploaded on the website of Govt. e-portal : etender.up.nic.in as per the guidelines given in 
e-portal.  The payment of E-Tender Fee E-Tender cost Rs. 25,000/-+ 18%GST (Twenty Five Thousand+18%GST). in the shape 
of Demand Draft which in non-refundable, in favour of Secretary, U.P. State Road Transport Corporation, Lucknow shall be 
made available by the vendor to the CGM (T) office before the closing time limit of E-Tender.  
4. EARNEST MONEY-: 
          Earnest money : A sum of Rs. 36,00,500.00 (Rs. Thirty Six Lac Five Hundred Only) in the form of Demand Draft or Bank 
guarantee. 
4.1 The tenderers shall submit E-Tender in two parts i.e. 
 Part-I: Technical Bid shall consist of the Form of E-Tender along with General Terms and Conditions, Specifications, 
Drawings & photographs and all other documents as well as all Technical information required in accordance with the E-Tender

[...]

This security money shall 
be 10% (Ten Percent) of amount calculated on basis of three years terms, in this case Five Lacs Kilometer and AMC rate for first 
three years i.e. Rs. 2.46 (Rs.Two and paisa Forty Six Only) per chassis ordered. Based upon these a sum of Rs. 1,23,000.00 (Rs. 
One Lac Twenty Three Thousand only)  per bus security has to be deposited for AMC period and six months after this period. 
Any claim/recovery remaining unsettled after expiry of the MoU/contract shall be deducted from unpaid bills and the Bank 
Guarantee of the contractor. Decision of the Managing Director in this regard shall remain final & binding to the contractor.